

CHAPTER 259

OLD-AGE ASSISTANCE RECIPIENTS

S. F. 375

AN ACT relating to tax sales of the property of deceased old-age assistance recipients.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred forty-six point thirty-eight (446.38),
 2 Code 1966, as amended by chapter three hundred fifty-seven (357), section
 3 two (2), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby further
 4 amended by striking from line two (2) the words "four years" and inserting
 5 in lieu thereof the words "one year".

Approved May 8, 1969.

CHAPTER 260

DRAINAGE AND LEVEE DISTRICTS

H.F. 16

AN ACT relating to drainage and levee districts.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section seventy-four point two (74.2), Code 1966, is here-
 2 by amended by striking from line ten (10) the word "drainage,".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred fifty-nine point forty-six (359.46), Code
 2 1966, is hereby amended by striking from lines fourteen (14) and fifteen (15)
 3 the words ", or viewing or locating any ditch or drain,".

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred fifty-nine point forty-seven (359.47),
 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking therefrom all of subsection
 3 three (3).

1 SEC. 4. Section four hundred fifty-five point four (455.4), Code 1966,
 2 is hereby amended by striking all of such section after the period in line
 3 eighteen (18), and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

4 "The term 'engineer' and the term 'civil engineer', within the meaning
 5 of this chapter and chapters four hundred fifty-seven (457), four hundred
 6 sixty (460), four hundred sixty-one (461), four hundred sixty-five (465),
 7 and four hundred sixty-six (466) of the Code, shall mean a person registered
 8 as a professional engineer under the provisions of chapter one hundred
 9 fourteen (114) of the Code."

1 SEC. 5. Section four hundred fifty-five point twenty-one (455.21), Code
 2 1966, is hereby amended by inserting in line ten (10), after the word "per-
 3 son", the words "and to the clerk or recorder of each city or town".

1 SEC. 6. Section four hundred fifty-five point twenty-nine (455.29),
 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended by inserting after the period in line five (5)
 3 the following: